appropriated from the General Fund to the Board of Governors of The University of North
Carolina to be provided each fiscal year of the 20I9-2021fiscal biennium to CAC for the purpose
of expanding the placement of college advisers in accordance with the requirements of this act:

(1) For the 2019-2020 fiscal year, the sum of two million one hundred
eighty-three thousand three hundred thirty-three dollars ($2,183,333) in
recurring funds.

(2) For the 2020-202I fiscal year, an additional sum of three hundred sixty-six
thousand six hundred sixty-seven dollars ($366,667) in recurring funds for a
net appropriation of two million five hundred fifty thousand dollars
($2,550,000) in recurring funds.

SECTION 3. Funds for the Third Year ofthe Program. - It is the intent of the General
Assembly to appropriate from the General Fund to the Board of Governors of The University of
North Carolina an additional sum of two hundred eighty-three thousand three hundred
thirty-three dollars ($283,333) in recurring funds for a net appropriation of two million eight
hundred thirty-three thousand three hundred thirty-three dollars ($2,833,333) in recurring funds
to be provided to CAC for the 2021-2022 fiscal year and subsequent fiscal years for the purpose
of expanding the placement of college advisers to all 100 counties of the State in the third year
of the expansion of the CAC program.

[...]

Forces who is abiding in North Carolina incident to active militarv
r{rrfrr rrrhilp cho anab^rlo .rrifh flra qnfirre J"f.r *omtrrar tl

SECTION 2. There is appropriated from the General Fund to the Board of Governors

of The University of North Carolina the sum of one million five hundred thousand dollars

($1,500,000) for the 2020-2021 fiscal year to be allocated to the State Education Assistance

Authority to be used to support need-based scholarships for dependents of active duty service

members and veterans attending private institutions of higher education.

[...]

to participants and recent graduates of the North Carolina Criminal
Justice Fellows Program to obtain certifications for eligible criminal
justice professions as defined in G.S. l7C-20(6).

SECTION 2. There is appropriated from the General Fund to the Community
Colleges System Office the sum of one hundred ten thousand dollars ($110,000) in recurring
funds for the 2020-2021 fiscal year to support the waiver of tuition and fees for community
college courses for campus police agencies in accordance with G.S. 115D-5(bx2)fl., as enacted
by this act.

SECTION 3. This act becomes effective July 1, 2019, and applies beginning with

[...]

4 CAROLINA SCHOOL OF THE ARTS.
5 The General Assembly of North Carolina enacts:

6 SECTION 1. Notwithstanding G.S. 143C-3-3(b), there is appropriated from the

7 General Fund to The Board of Governors of The University of North Carolina the sum of
8 forty-two million two hundred thousand dollars ($42,200,000) in nonrecurring funds for the
g 2019-2020 fiscal year to be allocated to the University of North Carolina School of the Arts

10 ([INC School of the Arts) for the planning,repair, and renovations of the Stevens Center owned

11 and operated by the UNC School of the Arts.

[...]

YEAR.ROUND

SECTION 1.l,. Enrollment funds for summer courses. - There is appropriated from
the General Fund to the reserve account in the Office of State Budget and Management for
enrollment adjustments for The University of North Carolina the sum of forty-three million five
hundred seventy-eight thousand two hundred twenty-three dollars ($43,578,223) in additional

recurring funds for the 2019-2020 fiscal year to increase graduation rates and reduce time to
degree by expanding the number of and enrollment in on-campus undergraduate summer courses

offered on campus at constituent institutions. For subsequent fiscal years, the annual enrollment

[...]

degree as provided in G.S. 116-209.85, as enacted by this act.

SECTION 2.2. TACIMCAC career pathways. - For the 2019-2020 fiscal year, there
is appropriated from the General Fund to the Board of Governors of The University of North
Carolina the sum of one hundred fifty thousand dollars ($150,000) in recurring funds and two
hundred thousand dollars ($200,000) in nonrecurring funds to support the work of the Transfer
Advisory Committee (TAC) and the Military Credit Advisory Council (MCAC). The funds shall
be used to accelerate efforts of TAC and MCAC to create new pathways programs, engage in